

State vs Rajeev
SC No. 105/2026
FIR No.529/2025
U/s. 109(1) / 351 (3) /3 (5) BNS 2023

21.02.2026

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State
IO SI Mohit is present.
Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajeev.
Accused produced from JC

Ld. Counsel for accused concedes on the point of charge. I have also perused the charge-sheet including statements of witnesses, medical report and other material available on record. I find that prima facie offence under Section 109(1) / 351 (3) /3 (5) BNS 2023 is made out against accused Rajeev.

Accordingly, charge has been separately framed to which accused pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Third application under Section 483 BNSS has been moved on behalf of accused Rajeev for grant of interim bail for a period three months.

The applicant /accused has sought interim bail on the ground of pregnancy of his wife and it is submitted that her due delivery date is 12.03.2026 and there is no one in the family to look after his pregnant wife.

Previously on two occasions, the bail applications of the applicant were dismissed. Vide order dated 21.01.2026, the bail application was dismissed on similar grounds and it has been noted therein that there are other members in the family who can look after the pregnant wife of the accused.

Investigating officer has placed on record previous involvements of accused whereby he has been involved in the cases of serious offences like robbery and attempt to murder. It is also stated that accused is BC of the area.

In view of facts and circumstances, it is probable that accused may misuse the liberty of bail and may repeat the offence or may try to influence the witnesses and therefore, I find no ground to enlarge the accused on interim bail.

Bail application is accordingly dismissed.

Now to come up for prosecution evidence on 06.03.2026.

Let witnesses at serial no.1 to 4 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/21.02.2026