

SC No. 105/2026
FIR No. 529/2025
State Vs. Rajeev & Anr.
PS: Timarpur

21.07.2026

Present : Sh. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Mohit Mavi, Ld. counsel for accused Rajeev.
Sh. R. K. Saini, Ld. Chief LADC for accused Vishal.

Ld. Chief LADC for the accused Vishal concedes that charge may be framed against the accused.

On going through the contents of the chargesheet, statements of the witnesses, and other documents, I am of the opinion that prima facie case for offence punishable under Section 109 (1) & 351(3) read with Section 3(5) Bhartiya Nayay Sanhita, 2023 are made out against accused Vishal.

Accordingly, charges are framed against accused Vishal separately, to which he has pleaded not guilty and claim trial.

Matter be listed now for prosecution evidence for **04.08.2026**.

PW1, PW5, PW6 & PW7 be summoned for the next date of hearing.

IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned for NDOH.

Ld. counsel for accused Rajeev seeks to withdraw the bail application (IA 02/2026). His submission and signature to this effect has been obtained on the application.

-2-

In view of the submissions, the bail application of accused Rajeev is disposed of as withdrawn.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
THC, Delhi/21.07.2026